

No. 15-35738, 15-35739

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

J. E. F.M., a minor, by and through his Next Friend, Bob Ekblad, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States Court District Court
for the Western District of Washington
No. 2:14-cv-01026 (Hon. Thomas S. Zilly)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF A PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

Of Counsel

Douglas W. Baruch
Karen T. Grisez
Jennifer M. Wollenberg
Ted M. Nissly
Katherine L. St. Romain
Shaun A. Gates
Fried, Frank, Harris,
Shriver & Jacobson LLP

Counsel of Record

Linda A. Klein
American Bar Association
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Bar Association

December 15, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. LEGAL REPRESENTATION BENEFITS IMMIGRANT CHILDREN, THE GOVERNMENT, AND THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	6
II. IMMIGRATION COURT PROTECTIONS DO NOT ADEQUATELY SAFEGUARD THE RIGHTS OF CHILDREN	7
III. THE PANEL DECISION DOES NOT ACCOUNT FOR THE OBSTACLES TO OBTAINING MEANINGFUL JUDICIAL REVIEW PRESENTED BY BIA AND PFR REQUIREMENTS.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
 CASES	
<i>Alvarado v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Brown v. Holder</i> , 763 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>In re Estate of Ohlhauser</i> , 101 N.W.2d 827 (S.D. 1960).....	11
<i>J. E. F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	6
<i>Sheviakov v. INS</i> , 237 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Tall v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
 STATUTES	
5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(8).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(g)(1).....	13
8 C.F.R. § 1003.3(a).....	5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.33	13
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1).....	14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2).....13

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....12

RULES

Circuit Rule 29-2.....1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26(a)14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA House of Delegates Recommendation 106A (adopted Feb. 2001),
available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2001_my_106a.authcheckdam.pdf.....2

ABA House of Delegates Recommendation 114D (adopted Feb. 2010),
available at <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/Immigration/PublicDocuments/114D.authcheckdam.pdf>.....14

ABA House of Delegates Recommendation 120A (adopted Feb. 1983).....2

ABA House of Delegates Resolution 103D (adopted Aug. 2011),
available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2011_am_103d.authcheckdam.pdf.....3

ABA House of Delegates Resolution 107A (adopted Feb. 2006),
available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2006_my_107a.authcheckdam.pdf.....5, 7

ABA House of Delegates Resolution 113 (adopted Feb. 2015),
available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2015_hod_midyear_meeting_113.authcheckdam.docx.....3, 7

Br. of Former Federal Immigr. Judges in Supp. of Pls.-Appellees and In
Support of Partial Affirm. (Feb 14, 2016), ECF 31-19, 10, 12, 13

COMM’N ON IMMIGRATION, AM. BAR ASS’N, A HUMANITARIAN CALL TO
ACTION: UNACCOMPANIED CHILDREN IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS
(June 3, 2015), *available at* <http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/immigration/UACSstatement.authcheckdam.pdf>.....6

COMM’N ON IMMIGRATION, AM. BAR ASS’N, REFORMING THE IMMIGRATION SYSTEM: PROPOSALS TO PROMOTE INDEPENDENCE, FAIRNESS, EFFICIENCY, AND PROFESSIONALISM IN THE ADJUDICATION OF REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS (2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/Immigration/PublicDocuments/full_report_part4.authcheckdam.pdf	
2-9.....	9
4-16.....	14
4-17.....	13, 14
5-3.....	6
5-16.....	10
6-5.....	9
COMM’N ON IMMIGRATION, AM. BAR ASS’N, STANDARDS FOR THE CUSTODY, PLACEMENT AND CARE; LEGAL REPRESENTATION; AND ADJUDICATION OF UNACCOMPANIED ALIEN CHILDREN IN THE UNITED STATES (2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/Immigration/PublicDocuments/Immigrant_Standards.authcheckdam.pdf	
Ch. III-H.....	3
Denise Noonan Slavin & Dana Leigh Marks, <i>Conflicting Roles of Immigration Judges: Do You Want Your Case Heard by a “Government Attorney” or by a “Judge”?</i> , 16 BENDER’S IMMIGR. BULL. 1785 (2011).....	9
<i>Executive Office for Immigration Review: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Security, and International Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 55 (2010).....	10
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS PRACTICE MANUAL	
App’x F.....	13
Ch. 2.2(a).....	13
Ch. 3.1(c).....	13
Ch. 3.3.....	13
Ch. 4.6(b).....	13
Ch. 4.7(a)(i).....	13
Ch. 4.7(c).....	13

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, IMMIGRATION COURT PRACTICE MANUAL, <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/ 2016/12/02/practice_manual.pdf	
App'x D	8
App'x J	8
Ch. 2.2(a)	7
Ch. 2.2(c)	8
Ch. 2.8	11
Ch. 2.9(a)	10
Ch. 3.1(a)	8
Ch. 3.1(b)	8
Ch. 3.1(c)	8
Ch. 3.1(d)	8
Ch. 3.2	8
Ch. 3.3	8
Ch. 4.16(f)	8
Ch. 4.16(h)	5
Ch. 4.22(d)	5
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW & NAT'L ASS'N OF IMMIGRATION JUDGES, ETHICS & PROFESSIONALISM GUIDE FOR IMMIGRATION JUDGES (2011), <i>available at</i> https://www.justice.gov/ sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/05/23/Ethicsand ProfessionalismGuideforIJs.pdf	
	9
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et al., <i>Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication</i> , 60 STAN. L. REV. 295 (2007)	
	6
Memorandum from Brian M. O'Leary, Chief Immigration Judge, Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep't of Justice, to All Immigration Judges, <i>The Friend of the Court Model for Unaccompanied Minors in Immigration Proceedings</i> (Sept. 10, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/ immigration/UACFriendCtOct2014.authcheckdam.pdf	
	11, 12

Memorandum from the Office of the Chief Immigration Judge, Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep't of Justice, to All Assistant Chief Immigration Judges, Hearings Conducted through Telephone and Video Conference (Aug. 18, 2004), *available at* <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2004/08/25/04-06.pdf>14
